

No. 06-1038

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMUNITIES FOR EQUITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRAD A. BANASIK
Counsel of Record
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL BOARDS
1001 CENTENNIAL WAY, SUITE 400
LANSING, MI 48917
(517) 327-5900

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Association of School Boards

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Will Hinder The Ability Of Michigan School Boards To Maximize Athletic Participation Opportunities For Students .. | 5 |
| II. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Undermines The Local Control Of Michigan School Boards | 9 |
| III. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Will Cause Irreparable Harm To Single-Gender Athletic Teams And Educational Programs | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Dayton v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) | 9 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Owasso Indep. School District v. Falvo</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) | 10 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g | 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq</i> | 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. 7215(a)(23) (Supp. I 2003) | 16 |

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance; Final Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 62,530 (Oct. 25, 2006)

16

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1146 | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2404a | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2101 | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITY

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Adolescent Time Use, Risky Behavior, and Outcomes: An Analysis of National Data</i> , Department of Health and Human Services, September 1995 | 6 |
| Don Sabo et al., <i>Her Life Depends On It: Sport, Physical Activity and the Health Well-Being of American Girls</i> (Women's Sports Foundation, May 2004) | 3 |
| Michigan High School Athletic Association, <i>2005 Participation Fee Survey</i> (2005) | 7 |
| National Federation of State High School Associations, <i>2005-06 High School Participation Survey</i> (2006) | 5 |
| United States Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, July 11, 2003 <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> | 15 |
